assess the performance of FSMSs in food retail chain stores via audits and to reveal potential
opportunities for improvement. Our study provides insight into the major non-conformities
and possible corrective actions for this type of organization.

2. Materials and Methods
2.1. Food Retail Stores and Audits

One hundred and six (106) SME food retail stores of a well-known chain located in
Attica (Greece) were selected for the audits. The food products that are available in these
stores are always received pre-packed. On-site audits took place to assess the fulfilment
of food safety requirements and the hygiene conditions of the stores using a checklist in